Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of this 
document. Specific attention of Investors is invited to the statement of Risk Factors of this 
Information Memorandum. This Information Memorandum has  not been submitted, cleared   or 
approved by SEBI. 

Issue of 1750 (One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty) Secured, Senior, Rated, Listed, 
Fully Paid-up, Redeemable, Taxable, Transferable Non-convertible Debentures of face 
value of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) each, aggregating up to Rs. 
175,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Five Crores only) on a private 
placement basis (the “Issue”). 

Issuer’s Absolute Responsibility 

The Issuer, having made all reasonable inquiries, confirms and represents that the information 
contained in this Information Memorandum is true and correct in all material  respects and is not

[...]

which the Debentures are being issued and shall include the representations 
and warranties and the covenants to be provided by the 
Issuer. 

Debenture Trustees 
Regulations 

means the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Debenture Trustees) 
Regulations, 1993. 

Debentures/NCDs 1750 (One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty) rated, listed, senior, 
secured, redeemable, taxable, non-convertible debentures denominated in 
Indian Rupees each having a face value of INR 10,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten Lakh) aggregating to a face value of INR 175,00,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Five Crore) 

Debt Listing Regulations Means the Securities Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt 
Securities) Regulations, 2008 (as amended or restated from time to time) 

Deed of Hypothecation Mean the unattested deed of hypothecation entered into/to be entered into

[...]

Debenture Trust Deed to be entered into between the Company and the 
Debenture Trustee. 

13 
Deed of Hypothecation to be entered into  between  the  Company  and 
Debenture Trustee. 

5.19 Details of Debt Securities Sought to be Issued 

The Issuer intends to raise an amount of up to Rs. 175,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
and Seventy Five Crores only) by way of the issue of 1,750 (One Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Fifty) rated, listed, senior, secured, redeemable, taxable, non- convertible debentures, on a 
private placement basis. 

For further details of the Debentures, please refer to the terms and conditions of the Debentures 
set out in Section 5.22 of this Information Memorandum. 

5.20 Issue Size 

The aggregate issue size for the Debentures is Rs. 175,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
and Seventy Five Crores only). 

5.21 Utilization of the Issue Proceeds 

The Issuer shall utilise the monies received from  the  subscription  of  the  Debentures, after 
meeting the costs and expenses in respect of the Issue, solely for the following purposes (the 
“Purpose”):